
VOILATiON LETTER
Exail/Registered AD/Speed post 

Government of India
Ministry of Mines

Indian Bureau of Mines

omice of the Regional Controller of Mines. Jabalpur 
File No.: M.P/SATNA/LST-66/voL- Mine Code -38MPR35113 Jabalpur, Dated: 14.11.2021 
To, 6&9-6292 

1. Shri K.c. Jhanwar(Nominated Owner) 2. ShriPKUpaddhyay (Agent),
Tilaura limestone Mine,
B-wing, Ahura Centre, 2nd Floor, 

Mahakali Caves Road, Andheri East,

Tilaura limestone Mine,
M/s Ultratech Cement Limited, 
Maihar Cement Works,
Post Sarlanagar, Tehsil - Maihar

Distt- Satna (M.P.) - 485772 
Mumbai- 400093 

Subject: Violation of provisions of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 
2017 in respect of your Tilaura Limestone Mine (193.252 Hect.) in Satna district of 

M.P. State. 

Sir, 
The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were 

found violated in your above mentioned mine during the inspectionby Shri Abhishek Ranjan 
Gautam, Asistant Mining Engineer on 09.11.2021 in presence of Shri. Saurabh Jain, Geologist and 
Shri Akhilesh Rai, Geologist as under-: 

4H. 
According to this rule-No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining 

operation in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or 
reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the | 
system established by the State Govt. pursuant to the provisions to clause (b) of Sub 
Section (2) of Section 5 or approved by the competent authority of the Atomic Minerals
Directorate for exploration and Researching respect of minerals specified in Part B of the 

First Schedule of the Act where the grade of such atomic minerals is equal to or above the 
threshold value limit declared under schedule-A of the Atomic Mineral Concession Rules 
2016. 

Rule 
11 (1) 

The Review of Mining Plan of above mentioned mine was approved vide this office letter
No-MP/SATNA/LST/RMP-38/2019-20 dated 22.07.2020 incorporating the proposals of 
working from 2020-21 to 2024-25. During the inspection it was found that following
provisions of rule have been violated.

1. It was proposed to produce 500000 metric tons of Limestone in the year 2020 

21 but only 13942.940 tons production achieved and reported in Annual 

return. 
2. It was proposed to remove 44000 cubic meter of Over Burden in the year 

2020-21 but only 11792 cubic meter Over Burden removed as per office 
record. 

3. It was proposed to remove 13200 cubic meter of Top Soil in the year 2020-21

but nil achieved.

The mine development was lagging from the approved proposal. 
4. As per annual return of 2020-21 plantations of 900 trees reported. But during

inspection no new plantation observed. 

5. Boundary pillars are not maintained properly as per rule. 
The holder of mining lease shall submit a yearly report as per the format specified before 
Ist July of every year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative work carried 
out as envisaged in the approved mine closure plan, and if there is any deviation, reason 
thereof 

Rule 
26(2)

Lessee has not submitted annual PMCP report for the reporting year (2020-21) 

P.T.O. 



File No.: M.P/SATNA/LST-66 

The plans and sections required under these rules shall be maintained up to date withinthree months in case of category A' mines as referred to in clause (a) of sub-rule (2) of rule 55, and within twelve months in case category B' mine 

Rule 

31(4)

The plans & seetions are not found updated and maintained at mines site ofice. 

Rule 46 The holder of the prospecting license or prospecting license cum mining lease or the 

mining lease shall,- 
when any new appointment of an agent, mining engineer, geologist or any person is made 

under sub-rule (1) of rule 55; or 
(b) when the employment of any such person is terminated or any such person leaves the 

said employment; or 
(c) when any change occurs in the address of any such person, within fifteen days from 
the date of such appointment, termination, leaving or change in address, give a notice in | 
Form H of the Schedule to the authorised officer, as the case may be. 

During the inspection it was found mine Geologist and Mining engineer were 
appointed in the mine but intimation of their appointments were not sent to the 

Regional Controller of Mine, Jabalpur till the date of inspection.

01. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence 
punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR-2017. 

02 Non-compliance of the rule 11(1) of MCDR-2017 may lead to suspension of Mining
operations under the provisions of rule 11(2) and 35(4) of MCDR-2017. 

03 You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this 

office within 45 (Forty-Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

TRT HTR ETRYT)

olc 
NOO: 
yfafaf dfta: 
01.The Director of Geology & Mining, Govt. of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhavan, 29-A,Arera 

Hills, Bhopal(M.P.) for information and further necessary action.

02. The District Collector, Satna (M.P.) for information. 

FRT HTR ÞERT)

ufafafadfara:

(RT ZTR ETRT) 
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